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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed.  The old system of 10 sectors (known 
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry 
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors.   The good news 
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy.  The bad news is that, for counties, an increased 
number of categories means more undisclosed data.  This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides county 
employment data available using the new NAICS system.  For more information on the new system, go to the NAICS 
website at:  http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.  

“Kentucky: By the Numbers” is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to  
support local decision making.  The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl. 

 

 County State 

Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2004 941 2,332,840 
 Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2001 907 2,318,889 
 Percent Change in Total Employment 2001-2004 3.7% 0.6% 

 Total Number of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 233 0 
 Percent of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 24.8% 0.0% 

Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 445 1,900,130 
 Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001  421 1,909,141 
 Percent Change in Wage and Salary Employment 2001-2004 5.7% -0.5% 

Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 496 432,710 
 Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 486 409,748 
 Percent Change in Proprietors Employment 2001-2004 2.1% 5.6% 

Total Private employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 376 1,875,655 

 Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other 2004  n/a 15,866 

 Mining 2004 0 23,661 

 Utilities 2004 0 6,585 

 Construction 2004 n/a 135,568 

 Manufacturing 2004 n/a 271,091 

 Wholesale Trade 2004 n/a 80,248 

 Retail Trade 2004 n/a 265,695 
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 County State 

 Transportation and Warehousing 2004 n/a 96,491 

 Information 2004 0 32,981 

 Finance and Insurance 2004 n/a 85,998 

 Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 2004 n/a 61,499 

 Professional and Technical Services 2004 n/a 93,091 

 Management of Companies and Enterprises 2004 0 15,854 

 Administrative and Waste Services 2004 11 118,481 

 Educational Services 2004 n/a 34,273 

 Health Care and Social Assistance 2004 85 227,468 

 Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation 2004 n/a 32,290 

 Accommodation and Food Services 2004 n/a 152,168 

 Other Services, except Public Administration 2004 47 126,347 

Total Government and Government Enterprises 2004 198 346,608 

 Federal, Civilian 2004 n/a 36,305 

 Military 2004 n/a 46,721 

 State Government 2004 86 90,579 

 Local Government 2004 100 173,003 

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS) 

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at: 
http://www.bea.gov/bea/regional/reis 

 

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.  Faculty 
draw on the resources of the Department of Community and Leadership Development and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, and 
community programs throughout the country.  For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Julie N. Zimmerman, Department of 
Community and Leadership Development, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546-0215 or call (859) 257-7583. 
 

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,  
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin.
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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed.  The old system of 10 sectors (known 
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry 
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors.   The good news 
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy.  The bad news is that, for counties, an increased 
number of categories means more undisclosed data.  This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides county 
employment data available using the new NAICS system.  For more information on the new system, go to the NAICS 
website at:  http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.  

“Kentucky: By the Numbers” is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to  
support local decision making.  The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl. 

 

 County State 

Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2004 5,714 2,332,840 
 Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2001 5,762 2,318,889 
 Percent Change in Total Employment 2001-2004 -0.8% 0.6% 

 Total Number of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 1,192 0 
 Percent of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 20.9% 0.0% 

Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 3,910 1,900,130 
 Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001  3,991 1,909,141 
 Percent Change in Wage and Salary Employment 2001-2004 -2.0% -0.5% 

Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 1,804 432,710 
 Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 1,771 409,748 
 Percent Change in Proprietors Employment 2001-2004 1.9% 5.6% 

Total Private employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 3,857 1,875,655 

 Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other 2004  n/a 15,866 

 Mining 2004 n/a 23,661 

 Utilities 2004 n/a 6,585 

 Construction 2004 n/a 135,568 

 Manufacturing 2004 488 271,091 

 Wholesale Trade 2004 41 80,248 

 Retail Trade 2004 539 265,695 
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 County State 

 Transportation and Warehousing 2004 n/a 96,491 

 Information 2004 84 32,981 

 Finance and Insurance 2004 142 85,998 

 Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 2004 103 61,499 

 Professional and Technical Services 2004 86 93,091 

 Management of Companies and Enterprises 2004 0 15,854 

 Administrative and Waste Services 2004 96 118,481 

 Educational Services 2004 n/a 34,273 

 Health Care and Social Assistance 2004 748 227,468 

 Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation 2004 n/a 32,290 

 Accommodation and Food Services 2004 n/a 152,168 

 Other Services, except Public Administration 2004 338 126,347 

Total Government and Government Enterprises 2004 874 346,608 

 Federal, Civilian 2004 34 36,305 

 Military 2004 51 46,721 

 State Government 2004 90 90,579 

 Local Government 2004 699 173,003 

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS) 

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at: 
http://www.bea.gov/bea/regional/reis 

 

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.  Faculty 
draw on the resources of the Department of Community and Leadership Development and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, and 
community programs throughout the country.  For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Julie N. Zimmerman, Department of 
Community and Leadership Development, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546-0215 or call (859) 257-7583. 
 

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,  
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin.
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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed.  The old system of 10 sectors (known 
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry 
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors.   The good news 
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy.  The bad news is that, for counties, an increased 
number of categories means more undisclosed data.  This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides county 
employment data available using the new NAICS system.  For more information on the new system, go to the NAICS 
website at:  http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.  

“Kentucky: By the Numbers” is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to  
support local decision making.  The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl. 

 

 County State 

Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2004 13,177 2,332,840 
 Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2001 12,498 2,318,889 
 Percent Change in Total Employment 2001-2004 5.4% 0.6% 

 Total Number of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 255 0 
 Percent of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 1.9% 0.0% 

Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 10,998 1,900,130 
 Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001  10,208 1,909,141 
 Percent Change in Wage and Salary Employment 2001-2004 7.7% -0.5% 

Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 2,179 432,710 
 Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 2,290 409,748 
 Percent Change in Proprietors Employment 2001-2004 -4.8% 5.6% 

Total Private employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 9,495 1,875,655 

 Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other 2004  n/a 15,866 

 Mining 2004 n/a 23,661 

 Utilities 2004 n/a 6,585 

 Construction 2004 626 135,568 

 Manufacturing 2004 1,311 271,091 

 Wholesale Trade 2004 n/a 80,248 

 Retail Trade 2004 1,530 265,695 
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 County State 

 Transportation and Warehousing 2004 624 96,491 

 Information 2004 108 32,981 

 Finance and Insurance 2004 317 85,998 

 Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 2004 196 61,499 

 Professional and Technical Services 2004 224 93,091 

 Management of Companies and Enterprises 2004 0 15,854 

 Administrative and Waste Services 2004 270 118,481 

 Educational Services 2004 134 34,273 

 Health Care and Social Assistance 2004 2,105 227,468 

 Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation 2004 136 32,290 

 Accommodation and Food Services 2004 1,067 152,168 

 Other Services, except Public Administration 2004 592 126,347 

Total Government and Government Enterprises 2004 3,185 346,608 

 Federal, Civilian 2004 96 36,305 

 Military 2004 75 46,721 

 State Government 2004 2,152 90,579 

 Local Government 2004 862 173,003 

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS) 

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at: 
http://www.bea.gov/bea/regional/reis 

 

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.  Faculty 
draw on the resources of the Department of Community and Leadership Development and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, and 
community programs throughout the country.  For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Julie N. Zimmerman, Department of 
Community and Leadership Development, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546-0215 or call (859) 257-7583. 
 

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,  
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin.
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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed.  The old system of 10 sectors (known 
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry 
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors.   The good news 
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy.  The bad news is that, for counties, an increased 
number of categories means more undisclosed data.  This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides county 
employment data available using the new NAICS system.  For more information on the new system, go to the NAICS 
website at:  http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.  

“Kentucky: By the Numbers” is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to  
support local decision making.  The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl. 

 

 County State 

Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2004 8,790 2,332,840 
 Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2001 8,519 2,318,889 
 Percent Change in Total Employment 2001-2004 3.2% 0.6% 

 Total Number of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 1,435 0 
 Percent of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 16.3% 0.0% 

Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 6,430 1,900,130 
 Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001  6,296 1,909,141 
 Percent Change in Wage and Salary Employment 2001-2004 2.1% -0.5% 

Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 2,360 432,710 
 Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 2,223 409,748 
 Percent Change in Proprietors Employment 2001-2004 6.2% 5.6% 

Total Private employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 6,470 1,875,655 

 Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other 2004  n/a 15,866 

 Mining 2004 11 23,661 

 Utilities 2004 n/a 6,585 

 Construction 2004 n/a 135,568 

 Manufacturing 2004 1,928 271,091 

 Wholesale Trade 2004 137 80,248 

 Retail Trade 2004 942 265,695 
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 County State 

 Transportation and Warehousing 2004 n/a 96,491 

 Information 2004 183 32,981 

 Finance and Insurance 2004 185 85,998 

 Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 2004 216 61,499 

 Professional and Technical Services 2004 138 93,091 

 Management of Companies and Enterprises 2004 0 15,854 

 Administrative and Waste Services 2004 116 118,481 

 Educational Services 2004 n/a 34,273 

 Health Care and Social Assistance 2004 n/a 227,468 

 Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation 2004 239 32,290 

 Accommodation and Food Services 2004 508 152,168 

 Other Services, except Public Administration 2004 432 126,347 

Total Government and Government Enterprises 2004 1,203 346,608 

 Federal, Civilian 2004 66 36,305 

 Military 2004 52 46,721 

 State Government 2004 201 90,579 

 Local Government 2004 884 173,003 

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS) 

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at: 
http://www.bea.gov/bea/regional/reis 

 

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.  Faculty 
draw on the resources of the Department of Community and Leadership Development and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, and 
community programs throughout the country.  For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Julie N. Zimmerman, Department of 
Community and Leadership Development, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546-0215 or call (859) 257-7583. 
 

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,  
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin.

< Continued from front side > 



KENTUCKY: BY THE NUMBERS Social and Economic  
Education for Development 

Community and Economic 
Development Extension Programs 

~ Employment 2004 Update ~ 
 

Scott County 
 

Julie N. Zimmerman and Sarah Michelle Frank 
Department of Community and Leadership Development 

April, 2007 
 

The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed.  The old system of 10 sectors (known 
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry 
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors.   The good news 
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy.  The bad news is that, for counties, an increased 
number of categories means more undisclosed data.  This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides county 
employment data available using the new NAICS system.  For more information on the new system, go to the NAICS 
website at:  http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.  

“Kentucky: By the Numbers” is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to  
support local decision making.  The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl. 

 

 County State 

Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2004 28,138 2,332,840 
 Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2001 28,093 2,318,889 
 Percent Change in Total Employment 2001-2004 0.2% 0.6% 

 Total Number of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 3,853 0 
 Percent of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 13.7% 0.0% 

Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 23,789 1,900,130 
 Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001  24,197 1,909,141 
 Percent Change in Wage and Salary Employment 2001-2004 -1.7% -0.5% 

Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 4,349 432,710 
 Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 3,896 409,748 
 Percent Change in Proprietors Employment 2001-2004 11.6% 5.6% 

Total Private employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 24,764 1,875,655 

 Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other 2004  n/a 15,866 

 Mining 2004 n/a 23,661 

 Utilities 2004 n/a 6,585 

 Construction 2004 1,141 135,568 

 Manufacturing 2004 9,173 271,091 

 Wholesale Trade 2004 n/a 80,248 

 Retail Trade 2004 2,225 265,695 
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 County State 

 Transportation and Warehousing 2004 1,042 96,491 

 Information 2004 148 32,981 

 Finance and Insurance 2004 422 85,998 

 Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 2004 621 61,499 

 Professional and Technical Services 2004 n/a 93,091 

 Management of Companies and Enterprises 2004 n/a 15,854 

 Administrative and Waste Services 2004 3,346 118,481 

 Educational Services 2004 n/a 34,273 

 Health Care and Social Assistance 2004 n/a 227,468 

 Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation 2004 346 32,290 

 Accommodation and Food Services 2004 1,534 152,168 

 Other Services, except Public Administration 2004 913 126,347 

Total Government and Government Enterprises 2004 2,002 346,608 

 Federal, Civilian 2004 65 36,305 

 Military 2004 117 46,721 

 State Government 2004 123 90,579 

 Local Government 2004 1,697 173,003 

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS) 

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at: 
http://www.bea.gov/bea/regional/reis 

 

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.  Faculty 
draw on the resources of the Department of Community and Leadership Development and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, and 
community programs throughout the country.  For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Julie N. Zimmerman, Department of 
Community and Leadership Development, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546-0215 or call (859) 257-7583. 
 

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,  
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin.
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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed.  The old system of 10 sectors (known 
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry 
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors.   The good news 
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy.  The bad news is that, for counties, an increased 
number of categories means more undisclosed data.  This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides county 
employment data available using the new NAICS system.  For more information on the new system, go to the NAICS 
website at:  http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.  

“Kentucky: By the Numbers” is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to  
support local decision making.  The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl. 

 

 County State 

Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2004 20,334 2,332,840 
 Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2001 19,580 2,318,889 
 Percent Change in Total Employment 2001-2004 3.9% 0.6% 

 Total Number of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 0 0 
 Percent of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 0.0% 0.0% 

Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 15,715 1,900,130 
 Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001  14,928 1,909,141 
 Percent Change in Wage and Salary Employment 2001-2004 5.3% -0.5% 

Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 4,619 432,710 
 Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 4,652 409,748 
 Percent Change in Proprietors Employment 2001-2004 -0.7% 5.6% 

Total Private employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 16,243 1,875,655 

 Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other 2004  321 15,866 

 Mining 2004 11 23,661 

 Utilities 2004 77 6,585 

 Construction 2004 898 135,568 

 Manufacturing 2004 5,036 271,091 

 Wholesale Trade 2004 523 80,248 

 Retail Trade 2004 2,019 265,695 
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 County State 

 Transportation and Warehousing 2004 492 96,491 

 Information 2004 176 32,981 

 Finance and Insurance 2004 506 85,998 

 Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 2004 638 61,499 

 Professional and Technical Services 2004 565 93,091 

 Management of Companies and Enterprises 2004 40 15,854 

 Administrative and Waste Services 2004 921 118,481 

 Educational Services 2004 91 34,273 

 Health Care and Social Assistance 2004 1,413 227,468 

 Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation 2004 253 32,290 

 Accommodation and Food Services 2004 1,023 152,168 

 Other Services, except Public Administration 2004 1,240 126,347 

Total Government and Government Enterprises 2004 2,089 346,608 

 Federal, Civilian 2004 84 36,305 

 Military 2004 114 46,721 

 State Government 2004 387 90,579 

 Local Government 2004 1,504 173,003 

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS) 

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at: 
http://www.bea.gov/bea/regional/reis 

 

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.  Faculty 
draw on the resources of the Department of Community and Leadership Development and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, and 
community programs throughout the country.  For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Julie N. Zimmerman, Department of 
Community and Leadership Development, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546-0215 or call (859) 257-7583. 
 

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,  
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin.

< Continued from front side > 



KENTUCKY: BY THE NUMBERS Social and Economic  
Education for Development 

Community and Economic 
Development Extension Programs 

~ Employment 2004 Update ~ 
 

Simpson County 
 

Julie N. Zimmerman and Sarah Michelle Frank 
Department of Community and Leadership Development 

April, 2007 
 

The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed.  The old system of 10 sectors (known 
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry 
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors.   The good news 
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy.  The bad news is that, for counties, an increased 
number of categories means more undisclosed data.  This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides county 
employment data available using the new NAICS system.  For more information on the new system, go to the NAICS 
website at:  http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.  

“Kentucky: By the Numbers” is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to  
support local decision making.  The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl. 

 

 County State 

Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2004 11,265 2,332,840 
 Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2001 10,762 2,318,889 
 Percent Change in Total Employment 2001-2004 4.7% 0.6% 

 Total Number of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 1,415 0 
 Percent of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 12.6% 0.0% 

Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 8,996 1,900,130 
 Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001  8,582 1,909,141 
 Percent Change in Wage and Salary Employment 2001-2004 4.8% -0.5% 

Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 2,269 432,710 
 Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 2,180 409,748 
 Percent Change in Proprietors Employment 2001-2004 4.1% 5.6% 

Total Private employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 9,573 1,875,655 

 Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other 2004  n/a 15,866 

 Mining 2004 n/a 23,661 

 Utilities 2004 n/a 6,585 

 Construction 2004 412 135,568 

 Manufacturing 2004 3,679 271,091 

 Wholesale Trade 2004 201 80,248 

 Retail Trade 2004 1,379 265,695 
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 County State 

 Transportation and Warehousing 2004 n/a 96,491 

 Information 2004 n/a 32,981 

 Finance and Insurance 2004 171 85,998 

 Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 2004 357 61,499 

 Professional and Technical Services 2004 n/a 93,091 

 Management of Companies and Enterprises 2004 n/a 15,854 

 Administrative and Waste Services 2004 482 118,481 

 Educational Services 2004 n/a 34,273 

 Health Care and Social Assistance 2004 n/a 227,468 

 Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation 2004 158 32,290 

 Accommodation and Food Services 2004 858 152,168 

 Other Services, except Public Administration 2004 461 126,347 

Total Government and Government Enterprises 2004 899 346,608 

 Federal, Civilian 2004 39 36,305 

 Military 2004 52 46,721 

 State Government 2004 83 90,579 

 Local Government 2004 725 173,003 

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS) 

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at: 
http://www.bea.gov/bea/regional/reis 

 

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.  Faculty 
draw on the resources of the Department of Community and Leadership Development and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, and 
community programs throughout the country.  For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Julie N. Zimmerman, Department of 
Community and Leadership Development, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546-0215 or call (859) 257-7583. 
 

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,  
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin.
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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed.  The old system of 10 sectors (known 
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry 
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors.   The good news 
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy.  The bad news is that, for counties, an increased 
number of categories means more undisclosed data.  This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides county 
employment data available using the new NAICS system.  For more information on the new system, go to the NAICS 
website at:  http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.  

“Kentucky: By the Numbers” is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to  
support local decision making.  The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl. 

 

 County State 

Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2004 3,557 2,332,840 
 Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2001 3,452 2,318,889 
 Percent Change in Total Employment 2001-2004 3.0% 0.6% 

 Total Number of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 533 0 
 Percent of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 15.0% 0.0% 

Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 1,857 1,900,130 
 Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001  1,803 1,909,141 
 Percent Change in Wage and Salary Employment 2001-2004 3.0% -0.5% 

Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 1,700 432,710 
 Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 1,649 409,748 
 Percent Change in Proprietors Employment 2001-2004 3.1% 5.6% 

Total Private employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 2,283 1,875,655 

 Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other 2004  n/a 15,866 

 Mining 2004 n/a 23,661 

 Utilities 2004 n/a 6,585 

 Construction 2004 347 135,568 

 Manufacturing 2004 49 271,091 

 Wholesale Trade 2004 26 80,248 

 Retail Trade 2004 518 265,695 
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 County State 

 Transportation and Warehousing 2004 n/a 96,491 

 Information 2004 24 32,981 

 Finance and Insurance 2004 69 85,998 

 Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 2004 86 61,499 

 Professional and Technical Services 2004 79 93,091 

 Management of Companies and Enterprises 2004 n/a 15,854 

 Administrative and Waste Services 2004 n/a 118,481 

 Educational Services 2004 n/a 34,273 

 Health Care and Social Assistance 2004 n/a 227,468 

 Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation 2004 36 32,290 

 Accommodation and Food Services 2004 124 152,168 

 Other Services, except Public Administration 2004 392 126,347 

Total Government and Government Enterprises 2004 552 346,608 

 Federal, Civilian 2004 29 36,305 

 Military 2004 45 46,721 

 State Government 2004 50 90,579 

 Local Government 2004 428 173,003 

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS) 

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at: 
http://www.bea.gov/bea/regional/reis 

 

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.  Faculty 
draw on the resources of the Department of Community and Leadership Development and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, and 
community programs throughout the country.  For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Julie N. Zimmerman, Department of 
Community and Leadership Development, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546-0215 or call (859) 257-7583. 
 

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,  
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin.

< Continued from front side > 



KENTUCKY: BY THE NUMBERS Social and Economic  
Education for Development 

Community and Economic 
Development Extension Programs 

~ Employment 2004 Update ~ 
 

Taylor County 
 

Julie N. Zimmerman and Sarah Michelle Frank 
Department of Community and Leadership Development 

April, 2007 
 

The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed.  The old system of 10 sectors (known 
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry 
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors.   The good news 
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy.  The bad news is that, for counties, an increased 
number of categories means more undisclosed data.  This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides county 
employment data available using the new NAICS system.  For more information on the new system, go to the NAICS 
website at:  http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.  

“Kentucky: By the Numbers” is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to  
support local decision making.  The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl. 

 

 County State 

Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2004 13,635 2,332,840 
 Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2001 12,990 2,318,889 
 Percent Change in Total Employment 2001-2004 5.0% 0.6% 

 Total Number of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 2,348 0 
 Percent of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 17.2% 0.0% 

Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 10,562 1,900,130 
 Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001  9,873 1,909,141 
 Percent Change in Wage and Salary Employment 2001-2004 7.0% -0.5% 

Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 3,073 432,710 
 Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 3,117 409,748 
 Percent Change in Proprietors Employment 2001-2004 -1.4% 5.6% 

Total Private employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 10,703 1,875,655 

 Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other 2004  n/a 15,866 

 Mining 2004 n/a 23,661 

 Utilities 2004 65 6,585 

 Construction 2004 n/a 135,568 

 Manufacturing 2004 2,165 271,091 

 Wholesale Trade 2004 327 80,248 

 Retail Trade 2004 1,908 265,695 
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 County State 

 Transportation and Warehousing 2004 819 96,491 

 Information 2004 134 32,981 

 Finance and Insurance 2004 344 85,998 

 Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 2004 294 61,499 

 Professional and Technical Services 2004 n/a 93,091 

 Management of Companies and Enterprises 2004 n/a 15,854 

 Administrative and Waste Services 2004 800 118,481 

 Educational Services 2004 n/a 34,273 

 Health Care and Social Assistance 2004 n/a 227,468 

 Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation 2004 151 32,290 

 Accommodation and Food Services 2004 725 152,168 

 Other Services, except Public Administration 2004 623 126,347 

Total Government and Government Enterprises 2004 1,785 346,608 

 Federal, Civilian 2004 98 36,305 

 Military 2004 72 46,721 

 State Government 2004 150 90,579 

 Local Government 2004 1,465 173,003 

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS) 

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at: 
http://www.bea.gov/bea/regional/reis 

 

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.  Faculty 
draw on the resources of the Department of Community and Leadership Development and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, and 
community programs throughout the country.  For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Julie N. Zimmerman, Department of 
Community and Leadership Development, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546-0215 or call (859) 257-7583. 
 

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,  
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin.
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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed.  The old system of 10 sectors (known 
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry 
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors.   The good news 
is that the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy.  The bad news is that, for counties, an increased 
number of categories means more undisclosed data.  This issue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers” provides county 
employment data available using the new NAICS system.  For more information on the new system, go to the NAICS 
website at:  http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.  

“Kentucky: By the Numbers” is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to  
support local decision making.  The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl. 

 

 County State 

Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2004 5,182 2,332,840 
 Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2001 5,143 2,318,889 
 Percent Change in Total Employment 2001-2004 0.8% 0.6% 

 Total Number of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 653 0 
 Percent of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 12.6% 0.0% 

Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 3,507 1,900,130 
 Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001  3,458 1,909,141 
 Percent Change in Wage and Salary Employment 2001-2004 1.4% -0.5% 

Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 1,675 432,710 
 Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 1,685 409,748 
 Percent Change in Proprietors Employment 2001-2004 -0.6% 5.6% 

Total Private employment (Number of Jobs) 2004 3,371 1,875,655 

 Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other 2004  94 15,866 

 Mining 2004 11 23,661 

 Utilities 2004 n/a 6,585 

 Construction 2004 191 135,568 

 Manufacturing 2004 1,144 271,091 

 Wholesale Trade 2004 356 80,248 

 Retail Trade 2004 410 265,695 
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 County State 

 Transportation and Warehousing 2004 n/a 96,491 

 Information 2004 38 32,981 

 Finance and Insurance 2004 100 85,998 

 Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 2004 41 61,499 

 Professional and Technical Services 2004 95 93,091 

 Management of Companies and Enterprises 2004 n/a 15,854 

 Administrative and Waste Services 2004 n/a 118,481 

 Educational Services 2004 n/a 34,273 

 Health Care and Social Assistance 2004 n/a 227,468 

 Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation 2004 n/a 32,290 

 Accommodation and Food Services 2004 n/a 152,168 

 Other Services, except Public Administration 2004 238 126,347 

Total Government and Government Enterprises 2004 607 346,608 

 Federal, Civilian 2004 40 36,305 

 Military 2004 36 46,721 

 State Government 2004 42 90,579 

 Local Government 2004 489 173,003 

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS) 

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at: 
http://www.bea.gov/bea/regional/reis 

 

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.  Faculty 
draw on the resources of the Department of Community and Leadership Development and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies, and 
community programs throughout the country.  For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Julie N. Zimmerman, Department of 
Community and Leadership Development, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546-0215 or call (859) 257-7583. 
 

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,  
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin. 
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